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Passport / Operation instruction

Paszport/ Instrukcja obsługi

Built-in partition fan (Axial fan)

Wentylatory elektryczne osiowe, 
kanałowe, użytku domowego
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MAIN TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Legend Name

S Axial duct domestic removable electric fans with mosquito net

С Axial duct domestic removable electric fans with back flow valve.

-02 Axial duct domestic removable electric fans with the pull-chain switch of 
turning on/off of the power supply or timer

-03 Electric axial duct household two-speed fans

TURBO Domestic axial duct fan equipped with high capacity motor.

ET Axial duct domestic removable electric fans with electronic timer.

HT Axial duct domestic removable electric fans with humidity sensor.

Attention!
Before using the appliance please read the contents of this instruction.

Attention!
Children of 8 years old and upward intend this appliance for use 
and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, 
or lack of knowledge, unless a person responsible for their safety 
has given them supervision or instruction concerning the use of the 
appliance. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not 
play with the appliance. Cleaning and service of the device shouldn’t 
to be made by children without supervision.

Safety requirements
Base on type of protection from electric shock the fans relate to the devices of 
class ll (220-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz). When connecting the fans to the AC mains with a 
frequency of 60 Hz, the technical characteristics may change. Check them with 
the manufacturer. The climate category «moderately cold» Type «4» (УХЛ4). The 
level of protection against solid objects and water: IP24

Attention!
Specialists, who have a special allowance for such types of work, shall 
do connection of the fans to power supply. The temperature of fan 
exploitation cannot exceed the indicated range (from +1C to +40C). 
Avoid the installation of the fan to one ventilation main line with smoke-
deflecting pipe from devices, having fuel burners. In case of maintenance 
diagnostics, turn off the automatic breaker (S1 in OFF position) and call 
an electrician.
Attention!
All actions for connection, set up, maintenance and repair of the 
product have to be carried out only at mains voltage removed (S1 in 
OFF position).

One-phase main, to which the fan is connected, must correspond to the norms in 
force. Stationary electric wiring must be equipped with an automatic circuit breaker 
(S1 in the scheme). The connection is carried out through the switch (S2 in the 
diagram) that is built into the stationary wiring. The gap between switch contacts 
at all poles must be not less than 3 mm. In the option «-02» the switch (S3 on the 
scheme) is built in the fan. Before installation, it is necessary to make sure that there 
is no visible damage of impeller, case, grill, and the flow passage of the case has no 
any extraneous things, which may damage impeller blades.

Сorrect use
Axial duct domestic electric fan, axial duct domestic removable electric fan is 
designed to remove odors and excess moisture from toilets, bathrooms and other 
small rooms, required ventilation.

Attention! 
For the purposes of maintenance or complete replacement of the 
equipment, all fans must have detachable fixing.
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MAIN TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS

 Additional options can be combined or absent.

 SYMBOL LEGEND OF OPTIONS
Legend Name

S Axial duct domestic removable electric fans with mosquito net

С Axial duct domestic removable electric fans with back flow valve.

-02 Axial duct domestic removable electric fans with the pull-chain switch of 
turning on/off of the power supply or timer

-03 Electric axial duct household two-speed fans

TURBO Domestic axial duct fan equipped with high capacity motor.

ET Axial duct domestic removable electric fans with electronic timer.

HT Axial duct domestic removable electric fans with humidity sensor.

Legend Name

ETF Axial duct domestic removable electric fans with phototimer.

MRe
Axial duct domestic removable electric fans with timer and photoelement 
controlling the regime and time of device work, equipped with ventilation 
mode.

MR Electric axial duct domestic removable multioptional fans with 2 modes and 
built in Fusion Logic 1.0.controller.

MRH Electric axial channel household attachable multioption dual-mode fan with 
built-in Fusion Logic 1.1 controller.

Example
SLIM 5 C MR -02

Characteristics
Flange 

diameter 
(mm)

Efficiency 
(m3/h)

Power 
consumption

 (W)

Noise level 
(dBA)

Net weight 
(kg), doesn’t 

exceed

ERA 4 100 97 14 35 0,44

ERA 5 125 183 16 36 0,5

ERA 6 150 290 16 38 0,63

NEO 4 100 90 14 35 0,5

NEO 5 125 140 16 36 0,6

NEO 6 150 150 16 38 0,72

SLIM 4 100 90 7,8 25 0,50

SLIM 5 125 140 10 30 0,60

SLIM 6 150 250 10 33 0,72

Characteristics
Flange 

diameter 
(mm)

Speed Efficiency 
(m3/h)

Power 
consumption

 (W)

Noise level 
(dBA)

Net weight 
(kg), doesn’t 

exceed

SILENT 4 100 — 90 8,4 25 0,45

SILENT 5 125 — 180 10 30 0,65

SILENT 6 149,5
L1 220 18 28

1,0
L2 320 20 33

SILENT 4 TURBO 100 — 120 19 36 0,45

SILENT 5 TURBO 125 — 225 20 38 0,65

• L1 – Low Speed 
• L2 – High Speed 

The fans are designed for connection to AC  mains 
voltage 220-240 V, frequency 50/60 Hz. 

One-phase main, to which the fan is connected, must correspond to the norms in 
force. Stationary electric wiring must be equipped with an automatic circuit breaker 
(S1 in the scheme). The connection is carried out through the switch (S2 in the 
diagram) that is built into the stationary wiring. The gap between switch contacts 
at all poles must be not less than 3 mm. In the option «-02» the switch (S3 on the 
scheme) is built in the fan. Before installation, it is necessary to make sure that there 
is no visible damage of impeller, case, grill, and the flow passage of the case has no 
any extraneous things, which may damage impeller blades.

Сorrect use
Axial duct domestic electric fan, axial duct domestic removable electric fan is 
designed to remove odors and excess moisture from toilets, bathrooms and other 
small rooms, required ventilation.

Attention! 
For the purposes of maintenance or complete replacement of the 
equipment, all fans must have detachable fixing.
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ERA / NEO / SILENT / SLIM

Model d A B X Y E F* С
ERA 4 100 150 150 135 135 55 5 22

ERA 5 125 175 175 160 160 61 7 23

ERA 6 150 200 200 185 185 62 10 24

NEO 4 100 160 160 140 140 76 7 12

NEO 5 125 180 180 160 160 82 8,5 11

NEO 6 150 205 205 187 187 86 10 11

SILENT 4 100 155 155 135 135 70 7 31

SILENT 5 125 175 175 155 155 78 8,5 32

SILENT 6 149,5 205 205 183,5 183,5 108 — 37

SLIM 4 100 160 160 140 140 76 7 9

SLIM 5 125 180 180 160 160 82 8,5 9

SLIM 6 150 205 205 187 187 86 10 9

*- This size is present only in fans with “back flow valve” option

E C

Ø
d

X

A

YB

Scheme 2 (for NEO, SLIM models)
of fan connection, equipped with - 02 option (pull-
chain switch)
X- terminal block, 2 pairs

Scheme 3 (for SILENT 6 model)
of fan connection, equipped with - 03 option (two-speed)
X- terminal block, 3 pairs

INSTALLATION AND SET UP PROCEDURES
Fans are mounted both with airvents and independently.
Fans are intended for wall and ceiling mounting. Models of fans with an ”02” option are applied 
to wall mounting.
Mounting of fans is carried out as with ventilating air ducts and independently on a plain vertical or 
horizontal surface, for models with an “02” option on a plain vertical surface of sufficient rigidness 
for installation of a product by means of screws. Tolerance range of a mounting surface in vertical 
and horizontal directions is ± 0,5 mm.

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS OF ERA FAN`S CONNECTION

Scheme 1
of fan connectuion (base model)
 X- terminal block, 2 pairs

S3

Legend of circuit breaker S1 
on the scheme

Сircuit breaker S1 External switch S2
Built-in switch S3 (pull chain 

switch)

Legend of external switch 
S2 on the scheme

Legend of built-in switch S3 
on the scheme

220-240 V

• L1 – Low Speed                                                  • L2 – High Speed

WIRING DIAGRAM CONNECTION OF FANS TO THE NETWORK 
(Connection of fan to the network shown in pic. 1-9.)
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Scheme 2 (for NEO, SLIM models)
of fan connection, equipped with - 02 option (pull-
chain switch)
X- terminal block, 2 pairs

Scheme 3 (for SILENT 6 model)
of fan connection, equipped with - 03 option (two-speed)
X- terminal block, 3 pairs

INSTALLATION AND SET UP PROCEDURES
Fans are mounted both with airvents and independently.
Fans are intended for wall and ceiling mounting. Models of fans with an ”02” option are applied 
to wall mounting.
Mounting of fans is carried out as with ventilating air ducts and independently on a plain vertical or 
horizontal surface, for models with an “02” option on a plain vertical surface of sufficient rigidness 
for installation of a product by means of screws. Tolerance range of a mounting surface in vertical 
and horizontal directions is ± 0,5 mm.

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS OF ERA FAN`S CONNECTION

Scheme 1
of fan connectuion (base model)
 X- terminal block, 2 pairs

220-240V 

S3

220-240V 

• L1 – Low Speed                                                  • L2 – High Speed

WIRING DIAGRAM CONNECTION OF FANS TO THE NETWORK 
(Connection of fan to the network shown in pic. 1-9.)

SILENT (pic. 1-2); SLIM (pic. 3-4); ERA (pic. 5, 6), NEO (pic. 7-9)
• remove the decorative front panel 
• hold the power wire through the cable hole 1 in the case
• strip the insulation on 5-7 mm from the wire end
• insert wires into terminal box X and press them by tap screw (for connection of 
SILENT 6 see fig. 2 and electric scheme 3)
• fix the wires by means of cable clamp 2
• combine clamps of the decorative panel with grooves in the case
• fix the panel with screw

Pic.3 SLIM Pic.4 SLIM -02

 

Pic.1 SILENT

2

1

 

Pic.2 SILENT 6

L1
L2
N

2

1

ERA Option -02 (pic. 6)
• remove the decorative front panel
• install S3 switch to the fan case 
• connect the wires by inserting the tip pins 3 to the switch S3
• hold the power wire through the cable hole 1 in the case
• strip the insulation on 5-7 mm from the wire end insert wires into terminal box X and 
press them by tap screw
• fix the wires by means of cable clamp 2
• combine clamps of the decorative panel with grooves in the case
• fix the panel with screw.
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Pic.9 NEO

Pic.7 NEO (Option MRe) Pic.8 NEO (Option -02)

Pic.5 ERA Pic.6 ERA (Option -02)

22

X

21

33

21

S3

1
3

32

Malfunction Probable cause Remedy
When connected to the 
power grid, the fan does not 
rotate, does not respond to 
controls.

The mains supply is not 
connected. It is necessary to consult a 

specialist.Internal connection fault.

Low air flow. The ventilation system is 
clogged. Clean the ventilation system.

Increased noise or vibration.

The impeller is blocked. Clean the impeller.
The fan is not fixed or 
incorrectly mounted. Correct the installation error.

The ventilation system is 
clogged. Clean the ventilation system.

Possible problems and solutions

ATTENTION!
The fan and the service controlling equipment has to be isolated from power 
supply during the installation time and service. 
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Malfunction Probable cause Remedy
When connected to the 
power grid, the fan does not 
rotate, does not respond to 
controls.

The mains supply is not 
connected. It is necessary to consult a 

specialist.Internal connection fault.

Low air flow. The ventilation system is 
clogged. Clean the ventilation system.

Increased noise or vibration.

The impeller is blocked. Clean the impeller.
The fan is not fixed or 
incorrectly mounted. Correct the installation error.

The ventilation system is 
clogged. Clean the ventilation system.

Possible problems and solutions

ATTENTION!
The fan and the service controlling equipment has to be isolated from power 
supply during the installation time and service. 

Maintenance
• disconnect the fan from the mains;
• remove the fan by disconnecting it from the duct and removed from the installation 
place.
• in case of heavy soiling, remove the fan impeller;
• wipe all plastic components with a soft cloth soaked in soapy water, it is not allowed 
transfer of washing solution to the motor;
• wipe all surfaces dry;
• assemble a fan and set it in place. 
Storage and transportation
Keep the fan only in the packaging of the manufacturer in a ventilated room at a 
temperature of +5 ° C to +40 ° C and relative humidity of 80% (at T = 25 ° C). Keeping 
time - 5 years from date of manufacture. Products transported by any transport provided 
consumer protection or transport container from the direct effects of rainfall, lack of 
bias transport places during transport, the lack of mutual physical impact during 
transportation and preservation of fans. Transportation is carried out in force with the 
rules for this transport.

Utilization  
This appliance has a label in accordance with European Directive 2012/19/EU on 
waste electrical and electronic appliances (waste electrical and electronic equipment 
- WEEE). This order acts on rules on the territory throughout the EU and recycling of 
old appliances.
Service lifetime Established service period - 5 years
Warranty
Fans are made by in accordance with applicable regulations and standards.
Manufacturer guarantees the normal operation of the fan for 5 years from the date 
of sale in retail outlets subject to the rules of transportation, storage, installation, 
operation and other requirements of this instruction. In case of absence of the date of 
sale, the warranty period will be computed from the date of manufacture.
In case of finding failures in the work of the fan on the fault of manufacturer during the 
warranty period the consumer has the right to replace the fan in the factory that is the 
same serial numbers on the product and in the passport. An availability of branded 
factory nameplate on the device is required! Please make sure it is available and store 
it on the device during its lifetime. 
To confirm the date of purchase for warranty service or presentation of other legal 

requirements urge you need to retain proof of purchase (cheque, receipt, and other 
documents confirming the date and place of purchase). 
The decryption of serial numbers.
The serial number is located on the label with the characteristics of fan and consists of 
10 characters. The serial number is read from left to right, as follows:

Delivery set
• The assembled fan
• Passport/operation instruction
• Box packaging
• Dowel with screws – 4 PCs. (for fixing the fan) (except for PRO)
• Screws – 2 PCs (for mounting brackets) (except for PRO)
• Bracket – 1 PC. (except for PRO)

Made for: P.P.H.U PRZYBYSZ na licencji Podeka LV dystrybucja:
P.P.H.U. PRZYBYSZ
ul. Wiewiórcza 11
05-402 Otwock
tel. 22 788-71-62
E-mail: biuro@wentylacja-przybysz.pl
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UWAGA!
Przed użyciem urządzenia należy dokładnie zapoznać się z całością 

treści niniejszej instrukcji.
UWAGA!
To urządzenie mogą stosować dzieci w wieku powyżej 8 lat oraz osoby 
o ograniczonej sprawności fizycznej, sensorycznej lub umysłowej albo 
nie mające doświadczenia i wiedzy, jeżeli będą one nadzorowane 
przez osobę odpowiedzialną za ich bezpieczeństwo lub zostaną 
poinstruowane na temat korzystania z tego urządzenia w bezpieczny 
sposób oraz rozumieją potencjalne zagrożenia. Dzieci nie mogą bawić 
się urządzeniem. Dzieci chcące pomóc w czyszczeniu i obsłudze 
urządzenia zawsze powinny to robić pod nadzorem dorosłych.

Wymagania bezpieczeństwa
Według typu ochrony przed porażeniem prądem elektrycznym wentylatory należą 
do urządzeń ІІ klasy (220-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz). Podczas podłączania wentylatorów 
do sieci prądu przemiennego o częstotliwości 60 Hz, parametry techniczne mogą 
ulec zmianie. Rodzaj wykonania klimatycznego wyrobu UHL4 . Stopień ochrony 
powłoki urządzenia elektrycznego przed przenikaniem przedmiotów twardych i 
wody: IP24.

UWAGA!
Podłączenie wentylatorów odbywa się przez wykwalifikowanych 
elektryków, posiadających specjalne uprawnienia do wykonania robót. 
Zabroniona jest eksploatacja wentylatorów poza określonym zakresem 
temperatur (od +1°С do + 40°С).
Zabroniona jest instalacja wentylatora do tego samego głównego 
przewodu wentylacyjnego, gdzie jest zamontowana rura wydalająca 
dym z urządzeń mających palniki paliwowe. W przypadku wykrycia 
usterek wyłączyć automatyczny wyłącznik zasilania (S1 w pozycji OFF) i 

wezwać elektryka.
UWAGA!
Wszystkie czynności związane z podłączeniem, nastawianiem, 
konserwacją i naprawą wyrobu wykonywać jedynie w stanie 
beznapięciowym (S1 w pozycji OFF).
Sieć jednofazowa, do której jest podłączony wentylator, powinna 

spełniać obowiązujące przepisy. Stacjonarna instalacja elektryczna powinna być 
wyposażona w automatyczny wyłącznik zasilania (S1 na schemacie). Podłączenie 

należy wykonać poprzez wyłącznik (S2 na schemacie), wbudowany do stacjonarnej 
instalacji elektrycznej. Luz między stykami wyłącznika na wszystkich biegunach 
powinien wynosić minimalnie 3 mm. W wersji wykonania opcji „-02” wyłącznik (S3 
na schemacie) jest wbudowany do wentylatora. Przed rozpoczęciem montażu należy 
upewnić się, że wirnik, obudowa, kratka nie mają widocznych uszkodzeń, a także, 
że w części przepływowej wentylatora nie ma obcych przedmiotów, które mogą 
uszkodzić łopatki wirnika.
Przeznaczenie
Wentylator elektryczny osiowy, kanałowy, użytku domowego (WOK), wentylator 
elektryczny osiowy, kanałowy, użytku domowego, nakładany (WOKN) jest 
przeznaczony do wydalania nieprzyjemnych zapachów oraz zbędnej wilgoci z 
toalety, łazienek, a także z innych niewielkich pomieszczeń, w których jest niezbędna 
wentylacja.

Oznaczenie Nazwa

S Wentylatory elektryczne osiowe, kanałowe, użytku domowego, 
nakładane, z siatką ochronną przeciw owadom.

С
Gwarantuje do 40 tysięcy godzin ciągłej pracy.
Wentylatory elektryczne osiowe, kanałowe, użytku domowego, 
nakładane, z zaworem zwrotnym

-02
Wentylatory elektryczne osiowe, kanałowe, użytku domowego, 
nakładane, z wyłącznikiem pociągowym sznurkowym do włączania/
wyłączania zasilania wentylatora lub timera

-03 2 prędkości działania wentylatora

TURBO Krajowy wentylator osiowy kanałowy wyposażony w silnik o dużej 
pojemności.

ET Wentylatory elektryczne osiowe, kanałowe, użytku domowego, 
nakładane, z elektronicznym timerem

HT Wentylatory elektryczne osiowe, kanałowe, użytku domowego, 
nakładane, z czujnikiem wilgoci
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należy wykonać poprzez wyłącznik (S2 na schemacie), wbudowany do stacjonarnej 
instalacji elektrycznej. Luz między stykami wyłącznika na wszystkich biegunach 
powinien wynosić minimalnie 3 mm. W wersji wykonania opcji „-02” wyłącznik (S3 
na schemacie) jest wbudowany do wentylatora. Przed rozpoczęciem montażu należy 
upewnić się, że wirnik, obudowa, kratka nie mają widocznych uszkodzeń, a także, 
że w części przepływowej wentylatora nie ma obcych przedmiotów, które mogą 
uszkodzić łopatki wirnika.
Przeznaczenie
Wentylator elektryczny osiowy, kanałowy, użytku domowego (WOK), wentylator 
elektryczny osiowy, kanałowy, użytku domowego, nakładany (WOKN) jest 
przeznaczony do wydalania nieprzyjemnych zapachów oraz zbędnej wilgoci z 
toalety, łazienek, a także z innych niewielkich pomieszczeń, w których jest niezbędna 
wentylacja.

Podstawowe dane techniczne

UMOWNE OZNACZENIA OPCJI
Oznaczenie Nazwa

S Wentylatory elektryczne osiowe, kanałowe, użytku domowego, 
nakładane, z siatką ochronną przeciw owadom.

С
Gwarantuje do 40 tysięcy godzin ciągłej pracy.
Wentylatory elektryczne osiowe, kanałowe, użytku domowego, 
nakładane, z zaworem zwrotnym

-02
Wentylatory elektryczne osiowe, kanałowe, użytku domowego, 
nakładane, z wyłącznikiem pociągowym sznurkowym do włączania/
wyłączania zasilania wentylatora lub timera

-03 2 prędkości działania wentylatora

TURBO Krajowy wentylator osiowy kanałowy wyposażony w silnik o dużej 
pojemności.

ET Wentylatory elektryczne osiowe, kanałowe, użytku domowego, 
nakładane, z elektronicznym timerem

HT Wentylatory elektryczne osiowe, kanałowe, użytku domowego, 
nakładane, z czujnikiem wilgoci

Oznaczenie Nazwa

ETF Wentylatory elektryczne osiowe, kanałowe, użytku domowego 
nakładane, z włącznikiem fotoelektrycznym

MRe
Wentylatory elektryczne osiowe, kanałowe, użytku domowego, 
nakładane, wieloopcyjne, pracujące w dwóch trybach, z 
wbudowanym sterownikiem Fusion Logic 1.2 .

MR
Wentylatory elektryczne osiowe, kanałowe, użytku domowego, 
nakładane, wieloopcyjne, pracujące w dwóch trybach, z 
wbudowanym sterownikiem Fusion Logic 1.0.

MRH
Wentylatory elektryczne osiowe, kanałowe, użytku domowego, 
nakładane, wieloopcyjne, pracujące w dwóch trybach z 
wbudowanym sterownikiem Fusion Logic 1.1.

Przykład oznaczenia
SLIM 5 C MR -02

Dane
Średnica 
kołnierza 

(mm)

Wydajność 
(m3/h)

Moc 
pobierana

 (W)

Poziom 
hałasu 
(dBA)

Poziom hałasu  
(kg), 

ERA 4 100 97 14 35 0,44

ERA 5 125 183 16 36 0,5

ERA 6 150 290 16 38 0,63

NEO 4 100 90 14 35 0,5

NEO 5 125 140 16 36 0,6

NEO 6 150 150 16 38 0,72

SLIM 4 100 90 7,8 25 0,50

SLIM 5 125 140 10 30 0,60

SLIM 6 150 250 10 33 0,72

Dane
Średnica 
kołnierza 

(mm)

Wydajność 
(m3/h)

Moc 
pobierana

 (W)

Poziom 
hałasu (dBA)

Poziom 
hałasu  

(kg), 

Net weight 
(kg), doesn’t 

exceed

SILENT 4 100 — 90 8,4 25 0,45

SILENT 5 125 — 180 10 30 0,65

SILENT 6 149,5
L1 220 18 28

1,0
L2 320 20 33

SILENT 4 TURBO 100 — 120 19 36 0,45

SILENT 5 TURBO 125 — 225 20 38 0,65

• L1 – Low Speed 
• L2 – High Speed 

Wentylatory przeznaczone są do podłączenia do 
sieci prądu przemiennego o napięciu 220-240 V, o 
częstotliwości  50/60 Hz. 

nazwa koloru

model 

opcje -02, E
wymiar kołnierza (liczba)
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ERA / NEO / SILENT / SLIM

Model d A B X Y E F* С
ERA 4 100 150 150 135 135 55 5 22

ERA 5 125 175 175 160 160 61 7 23

ERA 6 150 200 200 185 185 62 10 24

NEO 4 100 160 160 140 140 76 7 12

NEO 5 125 180 180 160 160 82 8,5 11

NEO 6 150 205 205 187 187 86 10 11

SILENT 4 100 155 155 135 135 70 7 31

SILENT 5 125 175 175 155 155 78 8,5 32

SILENT 6 149,5 205 205 183,5 183,5 108 — 37

SLIM 4 100 160 160 140 140 76 7 9

SLIM 5 125 180 180 160 160 82 8,5 9

SLIM 6 150 205 205 187 187 86 10 9

*- Ten wymiar mają tylko wentylatory posiadające opcję zawór 
zwrotny

E C

Ø
d

X

A

YB
Montaż i przygotowanie do uruchomienia

Wentylatory są montowane zarówno wraz z odpowietrznikami wentylacyjnymi, jak i 
samodzielnie. Wentylatory mogą być umocowane do sufitu, ściany i do wszelkich rodzajów 
stropów i przegród za pomocą wkrętów.

Schematy ideowe podłączenia wentylatorów

Schemat 1
Podłączenia wentylatorów (model podstawowy) X- listwa zaciskowa, 2 pary

220-240 V

S3

Oznaczenie automatycznego 
wyłącznika zasilania S1 na 

schemacie

Automatyczny wyłącznik 
zasilania S1

Zewnętrzny  wyłącznik S2 Wyłącznik wbudowany S3 
(wyłącznik pociągowy)

Oznaczenie wyłącznika 
zewnętrznego S2 na schemacie

Oznaczenie wyłącznika 
wbudowanego S3 na schemacie

• L1 – Low Speed                                                  • L2 – High Speed

WIRING DIAGRAM CONNECTION OF FANS TO THE NETWORK 
(Podłączenie wentylatora do sieci przedstawiono na rysunkach 1-9.)
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Schemat 2 (do modelu NEO, SLIM)
Podłączenia wentylatorów, wyposażonych w 
opcję
-02 (wyłącznik pociągowy).
X- listwa zaciskowa, 2 pary

Schemat 3 (do modeluSILENT 6)
Podłączenia wentylatorów, wyposażonych w opcję - 03 (2 prędkości działania 
wentylatora
X- listwa zaciskowa, 3 pary

220-240V 

S3

220-240V 

• L1 – Low Speed                                                  • L2 – High Speed

WIRING DIAGRAM CONNECTION OF FANS TO THE NETWORK 
(Podłączenie wentylatora do sieci przedstawiono na rysunkach 1-9.)

SILENT (Rys. 1-2); SLIM (Rys. 3-4); ERA (Rys. 5, 6), NEO (Rys. 7-9)
• zdjąć dekoracyjną płytę czołową
• przeciągnąć kabel sieciowy przez otwór 1 w obudowie wentylatora
• usunąć izolację przewodów na odcinku o długości 5-7 mm 
• włożyć przewody do listwy zaciskowej Х, zacisnąć je śrubami (dla 

podłączenia SILENT 6 patrz rys. 2 i schemat elektryczny 3)
• zamocować przewody za pomocą zacisku kablowego 2
• połączyć zatrzaski płyty dekoracyjnej z rowkami w obudowie
• zamocować płytę śrubą

Rys.3 SLIM Rys.4 SLIM -02

 

Rys.1 SILENT

2

1

 

Rys.2 SILENT 6

L1
L2
N

2

1

ERA Option -02 (Rys. 6)
• zdjąć dekoracyjną płytę czołową wentylatorów
• zainstalować wyłącznik S3 na obudowie wentylatora
• podłączyć przewody, wkładając końcówki szpilkowe 3 do wyłącznika S3
• przeciągnąć kabel sieciowy przez otwór 1 w obudowie wentylatora
• usunąć izolację przewodów na odcinku o długości 5-7 mm
• włożyć przewody do listwy zaciskowej Х2, zacisnąć je śrubami
• zamocować przewody za pomocą zacisku kablowego 2  
• połączyć zatrzaski płyty dekoracyjnej z rowkami w obudowie, zamocować 

śrubą
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Rys.9 NEO

Rys.7 NEO (Opcja MRe) Rys.8 NEO (Opcja -02)

Rys.5 ERA Rys.6 ERA (Opcja -02)

22

X

21

33

21

S3

1
3

32

Awaria Prawdopodobna przyczyna Rozwiązanie

Po podłączeniu do sieci 
elektrycznej wentylator nie 
obraca się, nie reaguje na 
sterowanie.

Zasilanie sieciowe nie jest 
podłączone. Konieczne jest skonsultowanie 

się ze specjalistą.
Błąd połączenia wewnętrznego.

Niski przepływ powietrza. System wentylacji jest zatkany. Wyczyść system wentylacji.

Zwiększony hałas lub 
wibracje.

Wirnik jest zablokowany. Oczyść wirnik.

Wentylator nie jest zamocowany 
lub nieprawidłowo zamontowany. Popraw błąd instalacji.

System wentylacji jest zatkany. Wyczyść system wentylacji.

Możliwe problemy i rozwiązania
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Awaria Prawdopodobna przyczyna Rozwiązanie

Po podłączeniu do sieci 
elektrycznej wentylator nie 
obraca się, nie reaguje na 
sterowanie.

Zasilanie sieciowe nie jest 
podłączone. Konieczne jest skonsultowanie 

się ze specjalistą.
Błąd połączenia wewnętrznego.

Niski przepływ powietrza. System wentylacji jest zatkany. Wyczyść system wentylacji.

Zwiększony hałas lub 
wibracje.

Wirnik jest zablokowany. Oczyść wirnik.

Wentylator nie jest zamocowany 
lub nieprawidłowo zamontowany. Popraw błąd instalacji.

System wentylacji jest zatkany. Wyczyść system wentylacji.

Możliwe problemy i rozwiązania Konserwacja
• wyłączyć wentylator z sieci;
•  zdemontować wentylator poprzez odłączenie go z miejsca montażu;
• w przypadku silnego zabrudzenia zdjąć wirnik wentylatora;
• przetrzeć wszystkie części z tworzywa sztucznego miękką ściereczką, zwilżoną 

roztworem mydlanym, niedopuszczalne jest dostanie się roztworu mydlanego 
do silnika elektrycznego;

• przetrzeć wszystkie powierzchnie do sucha;
• złożyć wentylator i umieścić z powrotem.
Zasady magazynowania i transportu
Przechowywać wentylator jedynie w opakowaniu pochodzącym z zakładu 
produkującego w pomieszczeniu wietrzonym w temperaturze od +5°С do 
+40°С i względnej wilgotności powietrza nie wyższej niż 80% (w T=25°С). Okres 
magazynowania wynosi 5 lat od daty produkcji.
Wyroby są transportowane wszelkimi środkami transportu pod warunkiem 
ochrony opakowania konsumenckiego bądź opakowania do transportu 
przed bezpośrednim działaniem opadów atmosferycznych, pod warunkiem 
braku przesunięcia miejsc transportowych podczas transportu, braku 
uderzeń wzajemnych w czasie transportu oraz zapewnienia nienaruszalności 
wentylatorów. Transport jest wykonywany zgodnie z zasadami obowiązującymi 
w zakresie przewozów pojazdami poszczególnego rodzaju.

Utylizacja 
Niniejsze urządzenie zostało oznakowane zgodnie z Dyrektywą WEEE 2012/19/
EU w sprawie utylizacji zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego 
(waste electrical and electronic equipment – WEEE). Ta dyrektywa wprowadza 
obowiązujące na całym obszarze UE zasady przyjęcia i utylizacji zużytych 
urządzeń.
 Okres użytkowania Ustalony okres użytkowania wynosi 5 lat.
Gwarancje producenta
Wentylatory są wyprodukowane przez firmę zgodnie z obowiązującymi 
przepisami i normami. Producent gwarantuje sprawne działanie wentylatora 
przez okres 5 lat licząc od dnia sprzedaży w sieci handlu detalicznego pod 
warunkiem spełnienia zasad transportu, magazynowania, montażu, eksploatacji 
oraz innych wymogów określonych niniejszą instrukcją. W przypadku braku 
adnotacji o dacie sprzedaży okres gwarancyjny płynie od dnia produkcji.

W przypadku powstania zakłóceń w działaniu wentylatora z winy producenta 
w okresie gwarancyjnym konsumentowi przysługuje prawo do wymiany 
wentylatora w zakładzie produkującym pod warunkiem zgodności numerów 
seryjnych na wyrobie i w paszporcie.
Obecność firmowej tablicy znamionowej na urządzeniu jest konieczna! Prosimy 
upewnić się, że istnieje, oraz prosimy o jej przechowywanie na urządzeniu przez 
cały okres użytkowania urządzenia.
W celu potwierdzenia daty nabycia urządzenia w razie świadczenia 
gwarancyjnej obsługi serwisowej albo zgłoszenia innych roszczeń 
przewidzianych prawem prosimy Państwa uprzejmie o przechowanie 
dokumentów potwierdzających nabycie (paragon, pokwitowanie, inne 
dokumenty, potwierdzające datę i miejsce nabycia).
Odszyfrowywanie numerów seryjnych.
Numer seryjny znajduje się na etykiecie z charakterystyką wentylatora i składa 
się z 10 znaków. Numer seryjny jest odczytywany od lewej do prawej strony w 
następujący sposób:

Zawartość opakowania
• Wentylator jako kompletny zestaw
• Paszport/Instrukcja obsługi
• Pudełko do pakowania
• Wyłącznik pociągowy – 1 szt. (do modeli ERA-02)
• Dybel wraz z wkrętem – 4 szt. (do mocowania wentylatorów) (z wyjątkiem PRO)
• Wkręty – 2 szt. (do mocowania klamry) (z wyjątkiem PRO)
• Klamra – 1 szt. (z wyjątkiem PRO)

Wyprodukowano dla:
P.P.H.U PRZYBYSZ na licencji Podeka LV dystrybucja:
P.P.H.U PRZYBYSZ
ul. Wiewiórcza 11
05-402 Otwock
tel. 22 788-71-62
E-mail: biuro@wentylacja-przybysz.pl
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Świadectwo odbioru
Wentylator został uznany za przydatny do eksploatacji
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Brak opcji

C

-02

-03

TURBO

ET

HT

ETF

MT

MR

MRH

EC

Type

 Opcje
Ivory

Gray Metal
Dark Gray Metal

Champagne
White Design
Black Design
White Carbon
Black Carbon

Black Al
Chrome

Gold
Obsidian

Matt Black
Matt White

Name of color

Data produkcji   ________________________
Adnotacja Działu Kontroli  ___________________

Sprzedaż
Nazwa placówki handlowej, stempel sklepu

Numer seryjny    __________________________
Data sprzedaży   ____________________________


